
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 22 May 2023 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.30)   

 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

(13.30 - 13.35) (Page 1)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-23 - Paper 1 - Draft report 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(6)355 - The Cancellation of Student Loans for Living Costs Liability (Wales) 

Regulations 2023 

   

 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

(13.35 - 13.40)   

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.1 SL(6)356 - The Public Procurement (International Trade Agreements) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

 (Pages 2 - 4) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-23 - Paper 2 - Draft report 

Composite Negative Resolution Instrument 

3.2 SL(6)358 - The Education (Student Finance) (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

Regulations 2023  

 (Pages 5 - 7) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-23 - Paper 3 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-16-23 - Paper 4 - Written statement by the Minister for Education and 

Welsh Language, 12 May 2023 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.7 

(13.40 - 13.45)   

 

4.1 SL(6)357 - School Admission Appeals Code  

 (Pages 8 - 16) 

Code 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-23 - Paper 5 - Draft report 

5 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

(13.45 - 13.50)   

https://senedd.wales/media/knrpqcqm/sub-ld15816-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/ezwhtryi/sub-ld15816-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/e3vem3bj/sub-ld15828-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/emuldqfe/sub-ld15828-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/3malghjo/sub-ld15824-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/5xcn3x0r/sub-ld15824-em-e.pdf


 

 

 

5.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Inter-Ministerial Group on Justice 

 (Page 17)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-23 - Paper 6 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution, 15 May 2023 

5.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Transport and Works 

(Applications, Objections and Inquiries Procedure) (Amendment) Rules 2023 

 (Pages 18 - 19)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-23 - Paper 7 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 16 

May 2023 

5.3 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee 

 (Page 20)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-23 - Paper 8 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution, 17 May 2023 

5.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Economy: Inter-Ministerial Group for 

Trade 

 (Page 21)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-23 - Paper 9 - Letter from the Minister for Economy, 18 May 2023 

6 Papers to note 

(13.50 - 13.55)   

 

6.1 Correspondence to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

The Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill 

 (Pages 22 - 26)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-23 - Paper 10 - Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution, 16 May 2023 

6.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Allocation of Housing 

and Homelessness (Eligibility) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 27 - 28)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-23 - Paper 11 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 18 

May 2023 

6.3 Correspondence from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing 

Committee to the Llywydd: Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Illegal 

Migration Bill 

 (Pages 29 - 30)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-23 - Paper 12 - Letter from the Chair of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee to the Llywydd, 18 May 2023 

6.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Welsh 

Government's response to the Committee's report on the Health Service 

Procurement (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 31 - 34)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-23 - Paper 13 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services, 18 May 2023 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(13.55)   

 

8 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum 

No. 3) on the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: Draft report 

(13.55 - 14.05) (Pages 35 - 52)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-23 - Paper 14 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-16-23 - Paper 15 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 25 

April 2023 

LJC(6)-16-23 - Paper 16 - Letter from the Chair of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee to the Llywydd, 18 May 2023 

9 Inquiry into UK-EU governance - consideration of terms of 

reference 

(14.05 - 14.15) (Pages 53 - 65)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-16-23 - Paper 17 - Inquiry into UK-EU governance paper 

LJC(6)-16-23 - Paper 18 - Evidence to the House of Lords External Affairs 

Committee 



 

 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

22 May 2023 

SL(6)355 – The Cancellation of Student Loans for Living 

Costs Liability (Wales) Regulations 2023 

Procedure: Made Negative 

 

These Regulations provide for up to £1,500 of a full-time undergraduate student’s living 

costs loan (also known as a maintenance loan) for academic year 2023/2024, to be cancelled 

in certain circumstances. This will not be in the form of a cash lump sum; rather the balance 

of an individual’s loan will be reduced by the appropriate amount the day after a borrower’s 

first repayment is made.  

A student can only receive a partial cancellation once.  They cannot receive a partial 

cancellation in respect of academic year 2023/24 if they have already received a cancellation 

in respect of any previous academic year. A student will not be entitled to a partial 

cancellation if there are any outstanding charges or penalties or if they are in breach of their 

loan agreement or any regulations made under section 22 of the Teaching and Higher 

Education Act 1998. 

Parent Act: Teaching and Higher Education Act 1998  

Date Made: 02 May 2023 

Date Laid: 05 May 2023 

Coming into force date: 01 August 2023 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41337
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=41337


   
 

 

SL(6)356 – The Public Procurement (International 

Trade Agreements) (Amendment) (Wales) 

Regulations 2023 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend various United Kingdom public procurement regulations for the 

purpose of implementing the procurement chapters of two Free Trade Agreements entered 

into by the United Kingdom, one with Australia (the “UK-Australia FTA”) and the other with 

New Zealand. 

The Regulations also make the following general amendments to public procurement 

regulations to ensure compliance with commitments made in the UK-Australia FTA: 

 the introduction of a rule that, where the value of a procurement cannot be 

estimated, the procurement is to be treated as having been valued at the relevant 

threshold for that type of procurement (including special provision for situations in 

which the value of one or more lots cannot be estimated); 

 

 the removal of the possibility of using a prior information notice or periodic indicative 

notice as the call for competition; and 

 

 a prohibition on contracting authorities and utilities from terminating contracts in a 

manner that circumvents obligations in the UK-Australia FTA. 

The Regulations also make provision for transitional arran
[...]


further explanation. 

Regulation 5(2) specifies the circumstances in which a procurement is deemed to have 

commenced for the purposes of the transitional provision in regulation 5(1).  

However, the regulation does not clarify whether the specific circumstances listed in sub-

paragraphs (a)-(c) of paragraph (2) are intended to operate cumulatively, or as alternatives, in 

order for the transitional provision in paragraph (1) to have effect. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 

instrument. 

4. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 

issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

These Regulations amend, and come into force on the day after, equivalent regulations 

being made by the UK Government. The Explanatory Memorandum to these Regulations 

notes that, 

“This is so as to ensure that the changes being made by the UK Government regulations 

for contracting authorities which are not devolved Welsh authorities and those being 

made by the Welsh Ministers in relation to devolved Welsh authorities, together result 

Pack Page 3



   
 

 

in a co-ordinated set of amendments to the existing underpinning procurement 

legislation.” 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response to the technical reporting points is required. 

 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

17 May 2023 

 

 

Pack Page 4



   
 

 

SL(6)358 – The Education (Student Finance) 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2023 

Background and Purpose 

The Education (Student Finance) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2023 (“the 2023 

Regulations”) make miscellaneous amendments to legislation governing student finance. 

Regulation 2 amends the Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) Regulations 2009 (the 

“Principal Regulations”), which make provision for the repayment of income contingent 

stu
[...]
n 8 February 2023 to confirm a 
cap at 6.9% for another three months from 1 March 2023. These caps were also announced 
by UK Government for English students. 

As interest rates remain high, the rate on loans taken out by undergraduate students since 
2012, and by postgraduate students, will be capped at 7.1% between 1 June 2023 and 31 
August 2023. Further rate caps may be applied if the prevailing market rate continues to be 
below student loan interest rates after that date. 

Changes to interest rates do not affect monthly student loan repayments, which are charged 
as a fixed proportion of income. Loan repayments are income contingent. Students repay 
their loan only if they earn above a threshold, and remaining debts are written off after thirty 
years.  

Living costs should never be a barrier to studying at university, which is why the Welsh 
Government provides the most generous living costs grants in the UK. Welsh students have 
less to repay on average than their English peers. The Welsh Government also provides a 
debt write-off of up to £1,500 for each borrower entering repayment, a scheme unique in the 
UK. 

 

Pack Page 7



 

SL(6)357 – School Admissions Appeals Code 

Background and Purpose 

The School Admission Appeals Code, which was issued in 2013, has been revised to reflect the 

changes made by the Education (Admission Appeals Arrangements) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2023 (“the 2023 Regulations”) that came into force on 3 May 2023.   

The 2023 Regulations amended the Education (Admission Appeals Arrangements) (Wales) 

Regulations 2005 (“the 2005 Regulations”) to include an option for admission appeals to be 

undertaken remotely, as well as in person, or a mixture of both. They codify certain temporary 

arrangements that were introduced in response to the coronavirus pandemic.   

The 2023 Regulations apply to both types of admission appeal hearings dealt with under the 

2005 Regulations; namely appeals against an admission auth
[...]
 in the entry for “Oversubscription” there is a slight difference between the 

Welsh and English text. In the English text, it refers to “the school’s published admission 

number”, but the Welsh text has the meaning “the admission number published on the 

school’s website”. In addition, in the Welsh text, it could be argued that it would have been 

sufficient to put “Goralw” in the heading without the additional explanation, as the entry 

itself provide an explanation of the meaning of “Goralw” (“Oversubscription”). It also means 

that if anyone searches for the term “goralw” in the Glossary it will not be found under the 

letter “g” because the heading begins with the first letter of the explanation “Mwy o…” 

which doesn’t seem helpful to the reader. 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 16



Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru                 
Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: CG/PO/143/2023 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales 
  
 
 

15 May 2023 
 
 
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Group on Justice 
 
I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to notify you that 
the inaugural meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group on Justice will be held on 24 May at the 
Ministry of Justice Offices in Petty France, London. 
 
The meeting is due to be chaired by Lord Bellamy KC, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of 
State for Justice and I will be representing the Welsh Government in person. The meeting is 
likely to focus on a range of issues relating to the Victims Bill currently passing through 
Parliament, Prisons, Court Recovery, Legal Aid, Human Rights and Retained EU Law. 
 
I will provide an update after the meeting. 
 
I am copying this letter to the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

Pack Page 17

Agenda Item 5.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/JJ/1298/23 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS  
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 

16 May 2023 
 

 
Dear Huw, 
 
I am writing to inform the Committee of the intention to agree to the UK Government making 
and laying the Transport and Works (Applications, Objections and Inquiries Procedure) 
(Amendment) Rules 2023 (“the Amendment Rules 2023”).  
 
The Amendment Rules 2023 would make changes to the process for submitting and 
processing applications f
[...]
lations agreement, that a meeting of the 
Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade is scheduled for 25th May 2023. 
 
The agenda will include: 
 
- an update on the UK-India Free Trade Agreement Negotiations  

- an update on US State Memorandum of Understandings (MoUs), and 

- an update on the UK-Canada Free Trade Agreement Negotiations 

  
I will update you further following the meeting.  
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 
 

Pack Page 21

Agenda Item 5.4

mailto:YPCCGB@llyw.cymru
mailto:PSCGMET@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@assembly.wales
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales


 

 

  

 

 

 

16 May 2023 

Dear Mick 

 

The Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill 

At this week’s meeting we discussed the latest developments surrounding the Retained EU Law 

(Revocation and Reform) Bill and last week’s announcement by the UK Government regarding the Bill; 

in particular we discussed its new position on the retained EU law to be revoked at the end of 2023. 

We appreciate that developments with the Bill appear to be moving at a fast pace and we are further 

mindful that intergovernmental discussions about the Bill have not been optimal to date.  

Nonetheless, given the significance of the recent developments, there are a number of matters which 

will be of great importance to the Senedd, not least if Members of the Senedd are asked to make a 

further consent decision linked to the Bill following amendments at House of Lords’ Report Stage. 

We ask that the questions we raise below are addressed in the further supplementary legislative 

consent memorandum we anticipate you will lay before the Senedd. We would also welcome 

confirmation in correspondence to us that this has been actioned. 

I am copying this letter to the Llywydd, Chair of the Business Committee. 

 

 

 

 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 


[...]
ht forward emergency legislation which disapplies 
the habitual residence test, which is used to stop someone who has a right to enter the UK 
from claiming benefits immediately after their arrival, for British Nationals, others not subject 
to immigration control (or treated as such), and anyone with immigration leave and recourse 
to public funds evacuated from the conflict in Sudan. Disapplying the habitual residence test 
will give those arriving in the UK from Sudan immediate access to benefits, including 
housing and homelessness assistance.  
 
Currently the Allocation of Housing and Homelessness (Eligibility) (Wales) Regulations 
2014 do not give British nationals or those not subject to immigration control, any exemption 
from the habitual residence test should they also wish to access public funds. I have 
therefore, instructed my officials to undertake the necessary actions to reflect the UK 
Government legislative change in Wales.  This is necessary to align the housing rules in 
Wales and to maintain the Welsh Government’s commitment as a nation of sanctuary. You 
will be aware that normally this process would take one to three months to complete but, 
given the seriousness of the emerging situation, it is necessary to expedite the process. 
 
The Allocation of Housing and Homelessness (Eligibility) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) 
Regulations 2023 [“the amending Regulations”] are being drafted for the purpose of giving 
people who have been affected by the violence in Sudan eligibility to housing and 
homelessness services in Wales and waives the habitual residence test. Due to the urgency 
of this situation, I would be grateful if the Committee would give early consideration and 
provide an urgent report on the amending Regulations in time for a plenary debate on 6 
June 2023. 

Pack Page 27

Agenda Item 6.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


 
 
I would like to thank the Committee in advance for their assistance in providing support to 
these arrangements, which will allow people fleeing the violence in Sudan an opportunity to 
seek housing or homelessness assistance in Wales without undue delay. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Pack Page 28



 

 

 

 

 

18 May 2023  

 

Annwyl Lywydd, 

Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Illegal Migration Bill   

You will be aware that on 25 April, the Business Committee agreed to invite the Local Government 

and Housing Committee, the Equality and Social Justice Committee and the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee to consider the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Illegal Migration Bill 

(the “LCM”), with a reporting deadline of 15 June. The LCM was subsequently also referred to the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee.  

We considered the LCM at our meeting on 11 May. The LCM states that clauses 19 and 20 require 

consent because they relate to the devolved matter of social care, which is not within the Committee’s 

remit. These clauses could place duties on local authorities in Wales. If passed, the Bill would give the 

Home Secretary powers to provide or arrange for the provision of accommodation to 

unaccompanied children who meet certain conditions under the Bill, and to transfer such children 

from Home Office accommodation into local authority care, and vice versa. Clause 19 enables these 

provisions to be extended to Wales without the requirement for Senedd consent.  

We discussed whether to report on the LCM and decided against doing so, mainly because the 

provisions of the Bill fall outside of the Committee’s remit. Even though the Bill enables provisions to 

be extended to Wales and by virtue may place duties on local authorities, it would be unreasonable 

for the Committee to consider every UK or Senedd Bill that places duties on, or transfers powers to, 

Welsh local authorities.  

In a
[...]
e 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales 

                                                                                                                  18 May 2023 

 

Dear Huw,  

I refer to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee’s report published on 
the 25 April with their findings and recommendations as part of Stage 1 scrutiny of 
the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill. 
 
I outlined my responses to the Committee’s recommendations as part of the General 
Principles debate on the Bill in Plenary on the 9 May, where I also gave a 
commitment to provide a full written response. This can be found at Annex A. 
 
I would like to reiterate my thanks to the Committee for scrutinising the Bill and it’s 
supporting documentation.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol                                         
Minister for Health and Social Services 
  

Pack Page 31

Agenda Item 6.4

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales


 
 

ANNEX A 
 
HEALTH SERVICE PROCUREMENT (WALES) BILL 
 
WELSH GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO THE LEGISLATION, JUSTICE AND 
CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE’S STAGE 1 SCRUTINY REPORT 25 APRIL 2023. 
Recommendation 1: The Minister should table an amendment to the Bill to 
alter the heading of the new section 116A of the National Health Service 
(Wales) Act 2006, to be inserted by section 2 of the Bill, to clarify that the 
provisions of the Procurement Bill, once enacted, may be disapplied in respect 
of health services procurement undertaken by NHS organisations and local 
authorities in Wales. 
 
Response: NOT ACCEPTED 
 
I understand why the Committee has raised this issue in relation to specifically 
referencing local authorities in the heading of the new section, which is to be inserted 
into the Procurement Act 2023. 
 
When developing the Bill we were cognisant that the wording should seek to mirror 
the approach and powers being taken by the UK
[...]
lso be exercised jointly. 
However, the Secretary of State retains the constrained power to make provision in 
devolved areas, following consultation with  the Welsh Ministers. The proposed draft 
clauses have not been formally laid. The draft clauses remain unacceptable as they also do 
not provide sufficient constitutional protection and do not adhere to the Cabinet principles 
on concurrent powers.  At the meeting on the 22 March, draft text providing for equivalent 
powers was offered, however this is yet to be received. 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Pack Page 50



 

 

 

 

 

18 May 2023  

 

Annwyl Lywydd, 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No 3) for the Levelling-up and 

Regeneration Bill  

You will be aware that the Local Government and Housing Committee has been considering 

legislative consent memoranda in relation to the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill and that we 

published a report on the original, revised and supplementary memoranda on 13 February.  

On 25 April, Business Committee agreed to invite us, and three other committees, to consider 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (No.3) (“SLCM No.3”) and to report by 22 May. The 

deadline was subsequently extended to 5 June. 

We considered SLCM No.3 at our meeting on 11 May and decided not to report on it. In our report 

on the original, revised and supplementary memoranda, we stated that “our consideration of the 

memoranda focused only on the provisions within our remit” and that we were “not in a position to 

make a recommendation on any of the other provisions in the Bill which fall within the legislative 

competence of the Senedd”. The amendments detailed in SLCM No.3 relate to environmental 

outcomes reports which do not fall within the Committee’s remit. On that basis, and the fact that it 

has been referred to other committees which may have a greater interest in the
[...]
ve in this. The Welsh Government 
recently suggested to us that, as it has no formal role at the Partnership Council, it also has no 
formal role in decision-taking between meetings, which would include decisions taken in 
devolved areas.  

Conclusion 9: Information on developments and decisions taken between meetings is 
not readily available. We would like to see more information about the role of 
devolved governments in decision-taking between meetings, including in relation to 
devolved areas. 

Pack Page 65

https://ec.europa.eu/info/strategy/relations-non-eu-countries/relations-united-kingdom/eu-uk-trade-and-cooperation-agreement/meetings-eu-uk-partnership-council-and-specialised-committees-under-trade-and-cooperation-agreement-0_en#decisions-and-recommendations-of-the-partnership-council-and-committees
https://sbms/documents/s500009054/LJC6-25-22%20-%20Paper%2012%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20First%20Minister%206%20October%202022.pdf

	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(6)356 - The Public Procurement (International Trade Agreements) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	3.2 SL(6)358 - The Education (Student Finance) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2023
	LJC(6)-16-23 - Paper 4 - Written statement by the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 12 May 2023

	4.1 SL(6)357 - School Admission Appeals Code
	5.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Inter-Ministerial Group on Justice
	5.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Transport and Works (Applications, Objections and Inquiries Procedure) (Amendment) Rules 2023
	5.3 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee
	5.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Economy: Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade
	6.1 Correspondence to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: The Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill
	6.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Allocation of Housing and Homelessness (Eligibility) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2023
	6.3 Correspondence from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee to the Llywydd: Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Illegal Migration Bill
	6.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on the Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill
	8 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 3) on the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: Draft report
	LJC(6)-16-23 - Paper 15 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 25 April 2023
	LJC(6)-16-23 - Paper 16 - Letter from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee to the Llywydd, 18 May 2023

	9 Inquiry into UK-EU governance - consideration of terms of reference
	LJC(6)-16-23 - Paper 18 - Evidence to the House of Lords External Affairs Committee
	1. Representation
	Withdrawal Agreement
	Conclusion 1: We share the Welsh Government’s concerns that its request to attend meetings where matters which could directly impact Wales are discussed has been denied.

	Trade and Cooperation Agreement
	Partnership Council
	Conclusion 2: We share the Welsh Government’s concerns relating to its observer status at the Partnership Council, and call on the UK Government to urgently reconsider supporting its request to attend future meetings as full participants.

	TCA Committees
	Parliamentary Partnership Assembly (PPA)
	Conclusion 2: We believe that observer status for the devolved legislature representatives is unsatisfactory and that the further active participation of devolved legislature representatives in these meetings will enrich the discussions taking place. ...

	Domestic Advisory Groups and civil society
	Conclusion 3: Based on the limited information available to us, we are concerned as to the extent to which Wales is represented in the UK’s Domestic Advisory Group.

Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 22 May 2023 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 14.25

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13336 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

James Evans MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Kate Rabaiotti (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies or substitutions.      

http://senedd.tv/


2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

2.1 SL(6)355 - The Cancellation of Student Loans for Living Costs Liability (Wales) 

Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

3.1 SL(6)356 - The Public Procurement (International Trade Agreements) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

3.2 SL(6)358 - The Education (Student Finance) (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.7  

4.1 SL(6)357 - School Admission Appeals Code  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

5 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

5.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Inter-Ministerial Group on Justice  

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution. 



5.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Transport and Works 

(Applications, Objections and Inquiries Procedure) (Amendment) Rules 2023  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 

5.3 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee  

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution. 

5.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Economy: Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 Correspondence to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: The 

Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter it has sent to the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution. 

6.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Allocation of Housing and 

Homelessness (Eligibility) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2023  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister and agreed it would do its best to 

undertake early consideration of the Regulations. 

6.3 Correspondence from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee 

to the Llywydd: Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Illegal Migration Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing 

Committee to the Business Committee. 

6.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Welsh 

Government's response to the Committee's report on the Health Service 

Procurement (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 



7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed.  

8 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 

3) on the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: Draft report  

The Committee considered its draft report. The Committee also noted the letter from 

the Minister for Climate Change and the letter from the Chair of the Local Government 

and Housing Committee to the Business Committee. 

9 Inquiry into UK-EU governance - consideration of terms of reference  

The Committee considered and agreed its terms of reference for its inquiry into UK-EU 

governance. 

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 


